

No. 19-431

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FIRST LIBERTY
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

—◆—
KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
KEISHA T. RUSSELL
LEA E. PATTERSON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. By impermissibly evaluating the rationality of the employers’ sincere religious belief, the Third Circuit converted RFRA’s substantial burden analysis into a search for theological truth	3
II. By incorporating the “undue burden” abortion standard, the Third Circuit inverted the notion of least restrictive means to conclude that the presence of third party harm invalidates RFRA.....	10
III. The Third Circuit’s wildly disparate administrative deference standards demonstrate it substituted its own policy decisions for the rule of law	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>vacated and re- manded sub nom. Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	3, 6, 16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	7
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. President of the United States</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	4, 8, 11, 13, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Ca- sey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	10
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. U.S. Dep’t of HHS v. CNS Int’l Ministries</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016)	4, 7, 8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	4, 7
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 18011 (2019)	14
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of Health Prof'l Orgs., <i>Pennsylvania v. President of the U.S.</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) (Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189).....	19, 20
Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the ACA, 79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	14
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 116th Cong. (2019)	12
Institute for Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> 1 (2011).....	18, 19, 20
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	3
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>President of the U.S. v. Pennsylvania</i> (No. 19-454)	13
Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the ACA, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	7, 19
